not otherwise appropriated, to pay the claim of W. P. w. P. Cleagh-Clough for disbursements actually made by him in prose-cuting a suit known as "John D. Blake et al. against the company. Winona and Saint Peter railroad company," to test the constitutionality of an act known as "An act to regulate the carrying of freight and passengers on all railroads in this state."

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from Act takes effect. and after its passage.

Approved March 1, 1873.

CHAPTER CXLVI.

AN ACT TO APPROPRIATE MONEY TO M. V. NICHOLS FOR SERVICES RENDERED UNDER PROCLAMATION OF THE GOVERNOR, DATED JUNE TWENTY-FOURTH, ONE THOU-SAND EIGHT HUNDRED AND SEVENTY-TWO.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That the sum of five hundred dollars is hereby appropriated out of any money in the treasury M. V. Nichols-belonging to the general revenue fund, not otherwise scuring arrest of appropriated, to pay M. V. Nichols for services rendered ing liquor, to Inin securing the arrest and conviction of eight several persons for offenses against the law regarding the sale of intoxicating liquors to Indians.

SEO. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved March 6, 1873.